Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON MAY 07, 2014, 2:00 PM, WEDNESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

Hon, Rosauro G. Resuello

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon, Perla C, Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon, Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 054-2014

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) TO BE MADE AND ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN THE LOCAL POVERTY REDUCTION ACTION TEAM (LPRAT) OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT REPRESENTED BY HON. CITY MAYOR JEFFERSON P. SORIANO AND THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE – REGIONAL FIELD OFFICE NO. 02 (DA-RFO 02) REPRESENTED BY MR. LUCRECIO R. ALVIAR JR, CESO III FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE GRASSROOTS PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING (GPB) PROJECTS AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO HON. CITY MAYOR JEFFERSON P. SORIANO TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Local Government Code of 1991 has devolved to local government units specific functions and responsibilities to attain good governance for an effective and efficient delivery of basic services and facilities to the constituents;

WHEREAS, to realize the above-mandate, the Tuguegarao City Government maintains and strengthens its partnership with government agencies as well as non-government entities;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government shall enter into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for the implementation of the Grassroots Participatory Budgeting (GPB) projects to spur the economic development in the city;

WHEREAS, in the implementation of the GPB projects, the Department of Agriculture – Regional Field Office No. 02 has allocated the amount of One Hundred Sixty Thousand Pesos (P160,000.00) for the Organic Fertilizer Training and Four Hundred Thousand Pesos (P400,000.00) for the HVCC and Corn Seeds;

WHEREAS, the Department of Agriculture – Regional Field Office No. 02 undertook to provide technical support to ensure smooth, efficient, systematic and timely implementation of the said project;

The Second

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government shall submit a detailed approved project proposal to the Department of Agriculture – Regional Field Office No. 02 and shall provide its counterpart of Forty Thousand Pesos (P40,000.00) for the Organic Fertilizer Training and One Hundred Thousand pesos (P100,000.00) for the HVCC and Corn Seeds.

NOW, THEREFORE RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement to be entered into by and between the Local Poverty Reduction Action Team of the Tuguegarao City Government represented by Hon. City Mayor Jefferson P. Soriano and the Department of Agriculture – Regional Field Office No. 02 represented by Mr. Lucrecio R. Alviar Jr., CESO III for the implementation of the Grassroots Participatory Budgeting (GPB) projects and to grant authority to Hon. City Mayor Jefferson P. Soriano to sign for and in behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said Memorandum of Agreement

On joint motion, **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 054-2014** was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

Val 3

City Vice Mayor